## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SITE NO. 3, SECTOR 18-A, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 07 of 2019 Date of Hearing: 07.08.2019 Date of Order: 08.08.2019

In the matter of: Petition for determination of Additional Surcharge U/s

42(4) of the Electricity Act-2003 read with Regulation 27 of Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Intra-State Open Access) Regulations- 2011 to be made applicable on to the open access consumers availing power from the sources other than PSPCL for the period 01.04.2019 to 30.09.2019

Versus

In the matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd., The Mall, Patiala.

Petitioner.

Present: Ms. Kusumjit Sidhu, Chairperson

Sh. S.S. Sarna, Member

Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member

For PSPCL: Sh. VPS Kailay, SE/TR-2

Sh. Rajesh Kumar Jindal, Addl. SE/Open Access, Patiala

Sh. Mukesh Kumar, ASE/TR-5 Sh. Lovleen Garg, AEE/TR-5

Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Sr. XEN, Khanna

## ORDER

The Commission directed PSPCL vide order dated 31.07.2019 to reply as to whether the total availability or total energy consumed is to be used for determining the rate of Additional Surcharge. PSPCL vide memo no. 5498 dated 06.08.2019 has submitted that the Commission may consider determining the applicable rate of Additional Surcharge on the basis of total energy scheduled/consumed during this period and has enclosed the revised calculation sheets.

PSPCL shall publish a public notice in the petition containing the revised calculations, as required under Regulation 67 of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulation, 2005, inviting the objections/suggestions from the persons / organizations having interest in the matter.

The petition shall be taken up for the hearing on 28.08.2019 at 11:00 A.M. Public at large shall also be heard during the hearing on 28.08.2019.

Sd/-(Anjuli Chandra) Member Sd/-(S.S. Sarna) Member Sd/-(Kusumjit Sidhu) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 08.08.2019